
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Sarah Baxter  
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 1st December, 2010 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item 
on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2010 as a correct 

record. 
 

4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not Members of the Planning Committee. 
  
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
  

• Members who are not Members of the Planning Committee and are not the 
Ward Member  

• The Relevant Town/Parish Council  
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society  
• Objectors  
• Supporters  
• Applicants  

 
5. 10/3666M-Demolition of Existing Dwelling House and Construction of 

Replacement Dwelling House- Resubmission of 10/0053M, Kamiros, 
Macclesfield Road, Alderley Edge for Mr & Mrs J Banks  (Pages 5 - 16) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 10/3672M-Proposed Demolition of Dwelling (Conservation Area Consent)- 

Resubmission of 10/0051M, Kamiros, Macclesfield Road, Alderley Edge for Mr & 
Mrs J Banks  (Pages 17 - 22) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 10th November, 2010 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, J Crockatt, H Gaddum, M Hardy, O Hunter, T Jackson, 
J Narraway, D Neilson, L Smetham, D Stockton, D Thompson and 
C Tomlinson 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager) and 
Mrs E Tutton (Principal Planning Officer) 
 
 
64 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received form Councillor R E West. 
 

65 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-DETERMINATION  
 
Councillors R J Narraway and D Thompson declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in application 10/2589M-Residential Development of 30 
No. Units in total (14 No. 3 Beds/5 Person Duplex Houses, 14no. 2 Bed/4 
Person Apartments, 2no. 1 Bed/2 person Apartments) Including 38 No. 
Parking Spaces & Associated Landscape & Fencing, Vernon Lodge, 
Copperfield Road, Poynton for Mr Nigel Bennett, Cheshire Peaks & Plains 
Housing Trust by virtue of the fact that they were board Members of 
Cheshire Peaks and Plains housing Trust who were the applicant and in 
accordance with the Code of Conduct they left the meeting prior to 
consideration of the application. 
 
In respect of the same application, Councillors Miss C M Andrew, J 
Crockatt and Mrs O Hunter requested it be noted that they used to be 
former Board Members of Cheshire Peaks and Plains Housing Trust. 
 

66 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman subject to the inclusion of Andrew Ramshall (Conservation 
Officer) in the list of those Officers present. 
 

67 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

68 10/2589M-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 30 NO. UNITS IN TOTAL 
(14 NO. 3 BEDS/5 PERSON DUPLEX HOUSES, 14NO. 2 BED/4 
PERSON APARTMENTS, 2NO. 1 BED/2 PERSON APARTMENTS) 
INCLUDING 38 NO. PARKING SPACES & ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPE 
& FENCING, VERNON LODGE, COPPERFIELD ROAD, POYNTON FOR 
MR NIGEL BENNETT, CHESHIRE PEAKS & PLAINS HOUSING TRUST  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor L Clarke, Poynton Town Council, Patricia Parnell, representing 
Poynton Tenants Association and Mr P Jeffrey, the Architect for the 
agent). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason:- 
 
The proposed development failed to achieve an adequate quality of design 
to justify approval of planning permission.  Particular concerns were raised 
in respect of the overdevelopment of the site, the layout of the site (lack of 
space around the building), the back to back design of units and the 
overall appearance of the building.  In reaching this conclusion regard was 
had to Planning Policy Statement 1- Delivering Sustainable Development, 
and policies BE1 & DC1- Design from the Macclesfield Borough Local 
Plan 2004.  It was therefore concluded that the proposal would detract 
from the character and appearance of the area, within which the site is 
located and be contrary to development plan and national planning 
policies which seek to promote high quality and inclusive design. 
 
(This decision was contrary to the Officers recommendation of approval). 
 
(Prior to consideration of the following application Councillor Miss C M 
Andrew left the meeting and returned once consideration of the application 
had begun, as a result she did not take part in the debate or vote on the 
application). 
 

69 10/3091M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUNGALOW, ERECTION OF 3 
TWO STOREY HOUSES AND FORMATION OF ACCESS FROM CLARE 
AVENUE, 41, BULKELEY ROAD, HANDFORTH FOR DRUMMONDS 
CONSTRUCTION  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor P P Whiteley, the Ward Councillor and Mr Bishop, an objector 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application. 

Page 2



 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                   
2. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                
3. A02HA      -  Construction of access                                                                                
4. A06HA      -  Pedestrian visibility at access in accordance plans to 

be approved                                                                                                                      
5. A07HA      -  No gates - new access                                                                                 
6. A26HA      -  Prevention of surface water flowing onto highways                                     
7. A30HA      -  Protection of highway from mud and debris                                                 
8. A32HA      -  Submission of construction method statement                                             
9. A08OP      -  Ground levels to be submitted                                                                     
10. A17MC      -  Decontamination of land                                                                              
11. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details to include 

boundary treatment and requirement for hedge/fence on Southern 
boundary                                                                                                              
[...]
LOW FOR 
PENSYCOR LTD  
 
(During consideration of the application Councillor Mrs H m Gaddum left 
the meeting and did not return). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 

Page 3



 
(Mr Denks, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 

1. R01PL      -  Contrary to national policies concerning affordable 
housing                                                                                                                            

2. R02RD      -  Loss of privacy                                                                                                       

3. R02TR      -  Threat to protected trees                                                                             

4. R04LP      -  Contrary to Green Belt / Open Countryside policies                                        

5. R04TR      -  Relationship to protected trees                                                                     

6. R10MS      -  Design of substandard quality                                                                     

 
 

71 APPEAL SUMMARIES  
 
Consideration was given to the Appeal Summaries. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Appeal Summaries be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.25 pm 
 

Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 4



  

 Application No: 10/3666M  
 Location: KAMIROS, MACCLESFIELD ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE, SK9 7BN 
 Proposal: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING HOUSE AND 

CONSTRUCTION OF REPLACEMENT DWELLING HOUSE- 
RESUBMISSION OF 10/0053M 
 

 For MR & MRS J BANKS 
 

 Registered 16-Sep-2010 
 Policy Item No 
 Grid Reference 385325 377918 
  
Date Report Prepared: 19th November 2010 

 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
This application has been brought to Committee at the discretion of the Head 
of Planning and Housing. The associated Conservation Area Consent is also 
on the agenda due 
[...]
MMENDATION : Approve Subject to Conditions 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                        

2. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                     

3. A06GR      -  No windows to be inserted                                                                                

4. A25GR      -  Obscure glazing requirement                                                                            

5. A04AP      -  Development in accord with revised plans (numbered)                                     

6. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of 
construction)                                                                                                                           

Page 13



  

7. Gates -  To be in accordance with submitted plans                                                                                                               

8. Bats - To comply with the mitigation proposals                                                                                                                  

9. Method Statement - for building construction works in relation to 
potential extraction of bedrock                                                                                                

 

Page 14



  

 

Page 15



  

 

Page 16



 
 

 Application No: 10/3672M  
 Location: KAMIROS, MACCLESFIELD ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE, SK9 7BN 
 Proposal: Proposed Demolition of Dwelling (Conservation Area Consent)- 

Resubmission of 10/0051M 
 

 For Mr & Mrs Banks 
 

 Registered 16-Sep-2010 
 Policy Item No 
 Grid Reference 385325 377918 
  
Date Report Prepared: 19th November 2010  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
Application 10/3666M has been brought to Committee at the discretion of the Head of 
Planning and Housing. Should that application be refused, there would be no acceptable 
application to 
[...]
, has considered to be acceptable, pending further consultation 
responses and therefore, this proposal for demolition would currently comply with Policy 
BE4. Accordingly the application is recommended for approval subject to conditions.  
 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
 
For the aforementioned reasons, the application is recommended for approval subject to 
conditions.  
 
 
 
Application for Conservation Area Consent 

RECOMMENDATION : Approve Subject to Conditions 
 

1. A03CA      -  Standard Time Limit                                                                                                     

2. A02CA      -  Demolition as precursor of redevelopment                                                                  

 

 

Page 19



Page 20



 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	5 10/3666M-Demolition of Existing Dwelling House and Construction of Replacement Dwelling House- Resubmission of 10/0053M, Kamiros, Macclesfield Road, Alderley Edge for Mr & Mrs J Banks
	6 10/3672M-Proposed Demolition of Dwelling (Conservation Area Consent)- Resubmission of 10/0051M, Kamiros, Macclesfield Road, Alderley Edge for Mr & Mrs J Banks



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 1st December, 2010 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
Councillor R West (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, H Gaddum, M Hardy, O Hunter, D Neilson, 
L Smetham, D Stockton, D Thompson and C Tomlinson 

 
72 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J B Crockatt and R 
J Narraway. 
 

73 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
None. 
 

74 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

75 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

76 10/3666M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING HOUSE AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF REPLACEMENT DWELLING HOUSE- 
RESUBMISSION OF 10/0053M, KAMIROS, MACCLESFIELD ROAD, 
ALDERLEY EDGE FOR MR & MRS J BANKS  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
It was noted that Members of the Committee had received 
correspondence from both the agent acting on behalf of the applicant and 
the agent acting for the neighbouring objector). 
 
(Councillor F Keegan, the Ward Councillor, Denise Emery, the agent 
acting on behalf of an objector and Mr Fillingham, the agent for the 
applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 



 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                   

2. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                

3. A06GR      -  No windows to be inserted                                                                           

4. A25GR      -  Obscure glazing requirement                                                                       

5. A04AP      -  Development in accord with revised plans (numbered)                                

6. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of 
construction)                                                                                                                      

7. Gates -  To be in accordance with submitted plans                                                                                                                    

8. Bats - To comply with the mitigation proposals                                                                                                                       

9. Method Statement - for building construction works in relation to 
potential extraction of bedrock 

10. A01TR - Tree retention 

11. A02TR - Tree Protection including ground protection within the RPR 
of the Beech outside the protective fencing. 

12. A03TR - Construction Specification / Method Statement for the 
foundations of the garage within the RPR of the Beech and the 
reconstruction of the boundary wall fronting Macclesfield Road 

13. A05TR - Arboricultural Method Statement 

14. A06TR - Levels survey which provides for the retention of trees on 
site 

15. A02EX - Submission of samples of building materials (already 
recommended in main committee report) 

16. A10EX - Rainwater goods…cast-metal, painted in a dark colour to 
be agreed with the LPA 

17. A16EX - Specification of window design / 
style…external…fabricated in timber or powder-coated metal 

18. A20EX - Submission of details of windows – scale drawings 

19. A19EX - garage doors shall be constructed in timber, vertically 
boarded 

20. Any use of decorative or preservative treatments for external timber 
on the property shall be agreed with the LPA before works 
commence. 

21. A01LS - for a landscaping plan so that full details of 
species/planting/establishment can be included. (For example, 2 
trees shown in the front garden area are in the line of access to the 
garages) 



22. A04LS - Landscaping conditions (implementation) 

23. A10LS - Additional landscaping details required - details of the 
following landscape matters are required: “The landscaping scheme 
shall include full details and plans of all existing planting to be 
retained.” 

24. A12LS - Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment for 
boundary treatments, for full details of all wall and hardworks 
boundary feature construction. 

25. A15LS - Submission of additional landscape details for details of 
levels and earthworks to take account of level changes and 
gradients needed for the North West boundary and the front 
boundary area, in relation to existing vegetation.  

26. No pile driving 

27.  Construction method statement (including wheel wash, parking 
during construction and protection of the highway from debris) to be 
submitted prior to commencement. 

 
77 10/3672M-PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF DWELLING (CONSERVATION 

AREA CONSENT)- RESUBMISSION OF 10/0051M, KAMIROS, 
MACCLESFIELD ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE FOR MR & MRS J BANKS  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A03CA      -  Standard Time Limit                                                                                     

2. A02CA      -  Demolition as precursor of redevelopment                                                   

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.27 pm 
 

Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
 

 


